time to time declare that any of the provisions of the Mining Act, 1926, shall apply to prospecting and mining for and the storage of petroleum and other mineral oils and of natural gas, and also define the districts within which any such Order in Council shall take effect.

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the said section four hundred and fourteen, subsection one, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the provisions of the Mining Act, 1926, set out in the First Schedule hereto shall apply to prospecting and mining for and the storage of petroleum and other mineral oils and of natural gas within the districts described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

THE Mining Act, 1926-

I: Section 4—Definitions of Crown lands, Endow-Part ment land, Minister, Native, Native land, Native ceded land, Native reserves, Occupier, Owner, Person, Private lands, Public Reserve, Unalienated Crown land; Section 7.

Part III: Section 22.

III: Section 22.

IV: Sections 77 to 80, 81 (1), 82 to 86, 98, 119, 155, 169, 170, 171, 173, 174, 178 to 180, 186, 188, 216, 221, 223, 226 (a) (b) (c) and (e), 227 to 237.

V: Sections 260, 262 to 264, 274 (44), 286 to 288, Part

Part 290, 292 to 301, 303 to 305.

Part IX: Sections 339, 350 to 352, 354 to 360.

Part XIII: Sections 427 (1) (2) (13) (33) (34) (36) (40) (43), 430, 437, 440.

Regulations 1, 10, 15 to 17, 19, 21, 33 to 37, 57, 68 to 77, 79 to 85, 91, 112, 135 to 140, 144, 157, 158, 181 to 289.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

DESCRIPTION OF DISTRICTS.

ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District contained in the Survey Districts of Upper Waitara, Pouatu, Mahoe, Omona, and Taurakawa, excepting those portions of Upper Waitara and Pouatu Survey Districts as are described in an Order in Council, dated 6th October, 1925, and published in the Gazette of that month.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(Mines N. 5/4/65.)

Consenting to stopping Portions of Road in Block IV, Tokomaru Survey District, Waiapu County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of May, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Waiapu County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through 0 0 29.7 Mangahauini No. 7 Block.

1 7.1 0 0 15 0 2 19

,, ō 7.7

Situated in Block IV, Tokomaru Survey District (Gisborne R.D.). (S.O. 1269, brown.)
In the Gisborne Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 68574, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to a Body Corporate borrowing Money, and authorizing Payment to the Committee of Management.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of May, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by section three hundred and thirty-five of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that, with the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council, a body corporate constituted under Part XVII of the said Act may, on the security of a mortgage or charge of the land vested in it, borrow money for any of the purposes therein mentioned: .

And whereas the body corporate constituted as aforesaid described in the Schedule hereto has applied for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council accordingly, and also that consent be given to any money so borrowed being paid to the committee of management of such body

And whereas the Waiariki District Native Land Court has recommended that such consent be granted, and it seems

expedient so to do:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby, pursuant to section three hundred and thirty-five of the Native Land Act, 1909, and all other powers him enabling, grant precedent consent to the said body corporate, on the security of a mortgage or charge of the land vested in it, borrowing from a State Loan Department or from any person or body corporate, whether by cash credit in current account with a bank or otherwise, for the purpose of enabling the said body corporate to improve and more of enabling the said body corporate to improve and more efficiently farm the lands of the said body corporate, the sum set out hereunder opposite the name of such body corporate; and doth authorize the payment of any money so borrowed to the committee of management of the said body corporate through the Waiariki District Maori Land Board.

SCHEDULE.

"The Proprietors of the Taheke 3D and other Blocks"

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Portion of Road in Block V, Otahuhu Survey District, Manukau County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of May, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Manukau County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 1 rood 14.06 perches.
Adjoining or passing through parts L6ts 9, 11, 13, 17 on D.P. 13324, and Lots 6, 7, and 8 on D.P. 17873 of Allotments 3 and 3A, Village of Mangere.
Situated in Block V, Otahuhu Survey District (Auckland B.D.), (S.O. 24021)

R.D.). (S.O. 24021.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 68848, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/2577.)

(P.W. 36/542.)